UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 311

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Thomas

- 2 "Tom" Cobb.
- WHEREAS, Thomas "Tom" Cobb was the cherished son of the late Cecil and Vera
- 4 Hubbard Cobb; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Tom Cobb was a retired bricklayer and farmer who proudly served his
- 6 country as a member of the United States Army; and
- WHEREAS, Tom Cobb was a member of the Burlington United Methodist Church
- 8 who served as the volunteer chaplain for the Boone County Jail; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Tom Cobb, Kentucky Colonel and beloved husband, father, and
- grandfather, departed this earthly life on April 6, 2021, leaving all those whose lives he
- 11 touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Tom Cobb was preceded in death by his parents and his sister, Roberta
- 13 Messmer. He is survived by his wife, Wilma Snow Cobb; children, David Lee Cobb,
- Mark Thomas Cobb, Sarah Elizabeth Peternel (Aaron), and Rachel Marie Ingram (Brian);
- 15 grandchildren, Tyler, Keirsten, Cassandra, Kayla, Dylan, Seth, Hannah, Jordan, Abigail,
- Rebekah, Jessica, and Robert; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved
- ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- sympathy upon the passing of Thomas "Tom" Cobb," and posthumously thank him for his
- 23 courageous service to the United States of America.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 25 memory of Thomas "Tom" Cobb.
- 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 27 Resolution to Wilma Cobb, 8410 Locust Grove Road, Burlington, Kentucky 41005.

XXXX Jacketed